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(A Govt. of Maharashtra Undertaking) 

CIN :  U40109MH2005SGC153645 

PHONE NO. : 25664314/25664316                                             Consumer Grievance Redressal Forum  

FAX NO. 26470953                                                                     “Vidyut Bhavan”, Gr. Floor, 

Email: cgrfbhandupz@mahadiscom.in                                      L.B.S.Marg,Bhandup (W), 

Website: www.mahadiscom.in                                                   Mumbai – 400078. 

___________       ___________________________________ 
RREEFF..NNOO..  MMeemmbbeerr  SSeeccrreettaarryy//CCGGRRFF//MMSSEEDDCCLL//BBNNDDUUZZ//                                      DDaattee  

  

CCaassee  NNoo..  557777                                                                              HHeeaarriinngg  DDtt..  0066//0022//22001155  

  
Shri.Pradip Patil                                          -      Applicant  

      

  VVss..  

  

MM..SS..EE..DD..CC..LL..,,  VVaasshhii  SSddnn..                                                        --        RReessppoonnddeenntt  

  

Present during the hearing 
A - On behalf of CGRF, Bhandup 
1)    Shri. Anil P. Bhavthankar, Chairperson, CGRF, Bhandup. 
2)    Shri.S.B. Bhalshankar, Member Secretary, CGRF, Bhandup. 
3)    Dr. Smt. Sabnis, Member, CGRF, Bhandup. 

  

BB  --  OOnn  bbeehhaallff  ooff  AAppppeellllaanntt  

11))  SShhrrii..  SSuurraajj  CChhookkaarrbboouurrttyy            ––  CCoonnssuummeerr  RReepprreesseennttaattiivvee    

  

CC  --  OOnn  bbeehhaallff  ooff  RReessppoonnddeenntt  

1) Shri. P.V.samudra, Addl. Executive  Engineer, Vashi  sub division  
 

 ORDER(24/02/2015) 
  

Above name compliant filed this compliant against the respondent 
MSEDCL Vashi sub division stating that his consumer of respondent having 
consumer no. 440004041/000440004091. His consumer since 21/08/2013 in the 
category of 000 LT-I Phase-I Residential connected load 1KW sanction load 
1KW. He received bill from the respondent for the period 09/11/2014 to 
09/12/2014 showing arrears of amount 5049.89/-. The status of meter shown 
faulty last bill paid on 25/11/2014 amounting Rs. 1170/-. According to compliant 
respondent disconnected the supply without issuing notice and there is Violation 
of Rule 56(1) Indian Electricity Act 2003. It is prayed by consumer reconnection 
supply and passing of Interim Order after filing this compliant on 22/01/2015 
notice was issued respondent returnable dt.06/02/2015. Today restapproved and 
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file with say stating that since, June 2013 to November 2014 system generated 
bill was issued showing faulty status. Therefore actual meter reading was taken 
by Junior Engineer on 30/01/2015 and demand bill was issued 465 unit showing 
amount Rs. 4440/- as since 30 June 2013 to November 2014 faulty status bill 
which was issued was reversed and actual unit 1414 was divided in 20 month 
and connection is already restore initially since may 2014 to November 2014 the 
meter was in inaccessible as in the December 2014 as there was no display 
1608 unit was divided in 8 month. The consumer is using the said meter and 
supply is in work condition. Therefore in January 2015, 201 unit was charge on 
30/01/2015. The meter was charge by Junior Engineer now error committed. As 
benefit was rectify in office. On consumer and issued proper bill as returned 
submission filed by respondent on 06/02/2015. The application made by 
consumer informing that dispute range the respondent was as resolved and as 
no cost allegation remaining. Now therefore necessary order be passed.  

I heard argument of consumer perused the application filed on 02/02/2015. 
I have heard argument of respondent and before say file by him as arrears 
already rectify and connected by respondent taking action against the compliant 
before IGRC. Therefore now notice is to be required compliance from 
respondent. Hence, I proceed to pass following order                      

  
 
 
                                                ORDER 
  
1) Compliant No. 577 is stands dismiss as withdraw by letter  
    dated 06/02/2015.  
  
2)  No order as to the cost.  
  
2) Both the parties be informed accordingly. 

 
Proceeding close. 

   
TThhee  oorrddeerr  iiss  iissssuueedd  uunnddeerr  tthhee  sseeaall  ooff  CCoonnssuummeerr  GGrriieevvaannccee  

RReeddrreesssseedd  FFoorruumm  MM..SS..EE..DD..CC..  LLttdd..,,  BBhhaanndduupp  UUrrbbaann  ZZoonnee,,  BBhhaanndduupp..  

  

NNoottee::  

11))  IIff  CCoonnssuummeerr  iiss  nnoott  ssaattiissffiieedd  wwiitthh  tthhee  ddeecciissiioonn,,  iitt  mmaayy  pprroocceeeedd  

wwiitthhiinn  6600  ddaayyss  ffrroomm  ddaattee  ooff  rreecceeiipptt  ooff  tthhiiss  oorrddeerr  ttoo  tthhee  EElleeccttrriicciittyy  

OOmmbbuuddssmmaann  iinn  aattttaacchheedd  ""FFoorrmm  BB""..            
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                                AAddddrreessss  ooff  tthhee  OOmmbbuuddssmmaann  

                  TThhee  EElleeccttrriicciittyy  OOmmbbuuddssmmaann,,  

    MMaahhaarraasshhttrraa  EElleeccttrriicciittyy  RReegguullaattoorryy  CCoommmmiissssiioonn,,  

                      660066,,  KKeesshhaavv  BBuuiillddiinngg,,  

                                    BBaannddrraa  --  KKuurrllaa  CCoommpplleexx,,  BBaannddrraa  ((EE)),,  

                          MMuummbbaaii      --  440000  005511  

  

22))  IIff  uuttiilliittyy  iiss  nnoott  ssaattiissffiieedd  wwiitthh  oorrddeerr,,  iitt  mmaayy  ffiillee  rreepprreesseennttaattiioonn  bbeeffoorree  

tthhee  HHoonn..  HHiigghh  CCoouurrtt  wwiitthhiinn  6600  ddaayyss  ffrroomm  rreecceeiipptt  ooff  tthhee  oorrddeerr..  

  
 
 
 
                                                         

                       
 


